

No. 16-1898

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

A.W., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAUL WOOD, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA
(Hon. Richard G. Kopf, Senior U.S. District Judge; No. 8:14cv256)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DOUG PETERSON,
COLONEL BRADLEY RICE, PAUL WOOD, AND GENE MAHON

Submitted June 23, 2016, by:

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON <i>Attorney General of Nebraska</i>	OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 2115 State Capitol Lincoln, Nebraska 68509 (402) 471-2682 Ryan.Post@nebraska.gov
RYAN S. POST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. SORA APPLIES TO A.W. 9

 II. THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC NOTIFICATION PROVISIONS
 OF SORA TO A.W. IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL 14

 A. SORA Is Applied To All Juveniles Who Enter The State Of Nebraska And Are
 Required To Register In Another Jurisdiction 15

 B. The Application Of The Public Notification Provisions Of SORA To A.W. Do
 Not Violate A.W.’s Right To Substantive Due Process Or The Privileges And
 Immunities Clause..... 17

 C. The Application Of The Public Notification Provisions Of SORA To A.W. Is
 Not Cruel And Unusual Punishment 20

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>David v. Tanksley</i> , 218 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 9-10
<i>Doe v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	6, 19
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 2009 WL 5184328 (D. Neb. Dec. 30, 2009).....	11
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 882 (D. Neb. 2010)	5, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Gunderson v. Hvass</i> 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	21-22
<i>Loewenstein v. Amateur Softball Assn.</i> , 227 Neb. 454 (Neb. 1988)	12
<i>Nyari v. Napolitano</i> , 562 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2009)	6, 14

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	19
<i>Schultz v. Sch. Dist. of Dorchester in Saline Cty.</i> , 192 Neb. 492 (Neb. 1974)	12-13
<i>Skaggs v. Neb. State Patrol</i> , 282 Neb. 154 (Neb. 2011)	5, 9-10, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	6, 21-22
<i>State ex rel. City of Elkhorn v. Haney</i> , 252 Neb. 788 (Neb. 1997)	5, 13
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 276 Neb. 686 (Neb. 2008)	12
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 282 Neb. 990 (Neb. 2012)	13
<i>State v. Schnabel</i> , 260 Neb. 618 (Neb. 2000)	12
<i>Talley v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 720 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 8, 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 21
<i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir.2008)	20
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>West v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)	11
<i>Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002)	9

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 72.3 (2011)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	6
42 U.S.C. § 16901	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5-6
<i>Applicability of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act,</i> 72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (published Feb. 27, 2007)	20
Article IV, Section 2, Clause 1 of the United States Constitution.....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4002	16, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4003(1)(a)(iv)	passim
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4013	19
